
 

                                                                                                                    

 

READING 

RACERS 1988 

 LEAGUE FINISHED 5th OF 11 TEAMS,  
K.O.CUP LOST TO COVENTRY IN THE 1st ROUND 

2021-04-30 

MATCH REPORTS REPRODUCED WITH KIND PERMISSION OF THE SPEEDWAY STAR 
SPECIAL THANKS TO MARTIN HUDSON FOR HELP WITH THIS FILE 
 



Data Source - Speedway Star / Programmes / Speedway Researcher

COMPETITION CHALLENGEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING GETINGARNA57.0 33.0 DATE: 21/03/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 2* 3 2* 1* 5 11.0 3.0 14.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1 3 3 2* 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 3 1* 1* 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm R 1* 1* 3 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

5 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 2 2 2 2 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1 1 1 F 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 MULLETT, David 3 2* 2 3 4 10.0 1.0 11.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NILSEN, Jimmy 2 3 3 3 3 3 6 17.0 0.0 17.0

2 RICKARDSSON, Tony 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 NILSSON, Tommy T 0 0 1 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

4 STENLUND, Erik 2 2 1 0 EF 0 6 5.0 0.0 5.0

5 NILSSON, Anders 1* R 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

6 AHREN, Bo 2 2 1 F 2 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

7 BROLLIN, S 0 0 1 1* 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NILSEN, J OLSSON, T RICKARDSSON, T 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0JONSSON, P 61.6

2 AHREN, B PAYNE, R BROLLIN, S 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0MULLETT, D 62.4

3 STENLUND, E NILSSON, A HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0RetANDERSSON, J 63.4

4 AHREN, B PAYNE, R BROLLIN, S 4.0 2.0 15.0 9.0SHIRRA, M 62.0 TNILSSON, T

5 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M RICKARDSSON, T 3.0 3.0 18.0 12.0NILSEN, J 61.8

6 JONSSON, P AHREN, B NILSSON, T 5.0 1.0 23.0 13.0OLSSON, T 64.2

7 STENLUND, E PAYNE, R NILSSON, A 4.0 2.0 27.0 15.0RetSHIRRA, M 63.2

8 MULLETT, D BROLLIN, S RICKARDSSON, T 5.0 1.0 32.0 16.0OLSSON, T 65.0

9 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M NILSSON, T 3.0 3.0 35.0 19.0NILSEN, J 63.2

10 OLSSON, T STENLUND, E AHREN, B 5.0 1.0 40.0 20.0FJONSSON, P 63.4

11 MULLETT, D SHIRRA, M STENLUND, E 3.0 3.0 43.0 23.0NILSEN, J 62.6

12 JONSSON, P NILSSON, T NILSSON, A 5.0 1.0 48.0 24.0HOLLOWAY, M 64.6

13 ANDERSSON, J SHIRRA, M STENLUND, E 3.0 3.0 51.0 27.0EFNILSEN, J 63.2

14 AHREN, B BROLLIN, S PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 54.0 30.0FMULLETT, D

15 ANDERSSON, J JONSSON, P STENLUND, E 3.0 3.0 57.0 33.0NILSEN, J 63.7
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING CRADLEY HEATH46.0 44.0 DATE: 28/03/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIEMI, Kai 2 3 1 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1* 2* 1* 0 4 4.0 3.0 7.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 3 2 1* 0 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 1* 1* 1* 0 4 3.0 3.0 6.0

5 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 2 2 2 2 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1 0 2 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 MULLETT, David 3 1 2 1* 3 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GUNDERSEN, Erik 3 3 3 3 3 3 6 18.0 0.0 18.0

2 HANDBERG, Gert 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan O. 1* 1 3 2* 1* 5 8.0 3.0 11.0

4 GRAHAME, Alan 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 CROSS, Simon 3 2 3 2 1 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 GARRATT, Wayne T 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 WALSH, David 2 2 0 0 2 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NIEMI, K OLSSON, T HANDBERG, G 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0GUNDERSEN, E 61.8

2 WALSH, D PAYNE, R GARRATT, W 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0TMULLETT, D 63.6

3 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M GRAHAME, Al 3.0 3.0 10.0 8.0CROSS, S 62.8

4 WALSH, D PEDERSEN, J.O. PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0SHIRRA, M 63.4

5 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M HANDBERG, G 3.0 3.0 16.0 14.0GUNDERSEN, E 61.8

6 OLSSON, T PEDERSEN, J.O. GARRATT, W 5.0 1.0 21.0 15.0NIEMI, K 64.0

7 CROSS, S MULLETT, D GRAHAME, Al 4.0 2.0 25.0 17.0SHIRRA, M 63.2

8 MULLETT, D OLSSON, T WALSH, D 3.0 3.0 28.0 20.0GUNDERSEN, E 62.8

9 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M WALSH, D 3.0 3.0 31.0 23.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 63.5

10 PEDERSEN, J.O. NIEMI, K OLSSON, T 1.0 5.0 32.0 28.0CROSS, S 63.4

11 SHIRRA, M MULLETT, D HANDBERG, G 3.0 3.0 35.0 31.0GUNDERSEN, E 62.4

12 CROSS, S PEDERSEN, J.O. HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 38.0 34.0NIEMI, K 63.4

13 ANDERSSON, J SHIRRA, M GRAHAME, Al 3.0 3.0 41.0 37.0GUNDERSEN, E 63.4

14 WALSH, D GARRATT, W PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 44.0 40.0F/RemMULLETT, D 62.6

15 ANDERSSON, J CROSS, S SHIRRA, M 2.0 4.0 46.0 44.0GUNDERSEN, E 64.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING BELLE VUE48.0 42.0 DATE: 04/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SHIRRA, Mitch 2 3 3 3 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 CAMPBELL, Andy 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 2 3 2* 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 0 1 1 1 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

5 MORAN, Kelly GUEST 1 3 3 2* 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1* F 1 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 TAGG, Gary 2 1 3 1 0 EX 6 7.0 0.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 RAVN, Peter 3 0 3 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 SMITH, Andy 1 2 2 1 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

3 MORTON, Chris 2 2 2 2 1 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 COLLINS, Les GUEST 2* 0 0 1 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

5 THORP, Paul 3 2 2 0 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 FARIA, Mike 3 1* 1* 0 3 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

7 HORNBY, Glenn 0 1* 2* 3 3.0 2.0 5.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 SHIRRA, M SMITH, A CAMPBELL, A 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0RAVN, P 62.0

2 TAGG, G PAYNE, R HORNBY, G 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0FARIA, M 64.2

3 COLLINS, L MORAN, K HOLLOWAY, M 1.0 5.0 6.0 12.0THORP, P 62.4

4 MORTON, C HORNBY, G PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 9.0 15.0FANDERSSON, J 63.2

5 SMITH, A HOLLOWAY, M RAVN, P 4.0 2.0 13.0 17.0MORAN, K 62.8

6 MORTON, C FARIA, M CAMPBELL, A 3.0 3.0 16.0 20.0SHIRRA, M 62.8

7 THORP, P TAGG, G COLLINS, L 4.0 2.0 20.0 22.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

8 SMITH, A FARIA, M CAMPBELL, A 3.0 3.0 23.0 25.0TAGG, G 64.1

9 MORTON, C HOLLOWAY, M FARIA, M 4.0 2.0 27.0 27.0MORAN, K 62.6

10 THORP, P TAGG, G COLLINS, L 4.0 2.0 31.0 29.0SHIRRA, M 63.0

11 ANDERSSON, J SMITH, A TAGG, G 2.0 4.0 33.0 33.0RAVN, P 63.2

12 MORTON, C HOLLOWAY, M THORP, P 4.0 2.0 37.0 35.0SHIRRA, M 62.6

13 MORAN, K COLLINS, L RAVN, P 5.0 1.0 42.0 36.0ANDERSSON, J 63.2

14 HORNBY, G PAYNE, R TAGG, G 1.0 5.0 43.0 41.0F/ExcFARIA, M 64.9

15 ANDERSSON, J MORTON, C THORP, P 5.0 1.0 48.0 42.0SHIRRA, M 62.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING COVENTRY43.0 47.0 DATE: 11/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 2 1 1 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1* 1* 1 0 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 3 2 2* 1 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 0 1* 1* 0 4 2.0 2.0 4.0

5 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 2 2 3 0 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 2* 0 1 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 MULLETT, David 3 1 0 1* 3 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KNUDSEN, Tommy 3 3 3 3 1 2* 6 15.0 1.0 16.0

2 TATUM, Neville 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 TATUM, Kelvin 2 3 3 3 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

4 MILLER, Rick 1* 2 2* 0 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

5 JORGENSEN, John 2 R 2* 3 2* 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

6 CLARKE, David F 0 0 R 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 HACKETT, Andy 1 1* 2 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P OLSSON, T TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0KNUDSEN, T 60.4

2 PAYNE, R HACKETT, A CLARKE, D 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0FMULLETT, D 63.3

3 JORGENSEN, J MILLER, R HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0ANDERSSON, J 61.6

4 TATUM, K HACKETT, A PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0SHIRRA, M 62.2

5 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 17.0 13.0KNUDSEN, T 62.0

6 JONSSON, P OLSSON, T CLARKE, D 3.0 3.0 20.0 16.0TATUM, K 62.2

7 MILLER, R MULLETT, D JORGENSEN, J 4.0 2.0 24.0 18.0EFSHIRRA, M 62.6

8 JORGENSEN, J OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 25.0 23.0KNUDSEN, T 62.6

9 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M CLARKE, D 3.0 3.0 28.0 26.0TATUM, K 61.8

10 MILLER, R JONSSON, P OLSSON, T 1.0 5.0 29.0 31.0JORGENSEN, J 61.8

11 SHIRRA, M MULLETT, D TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 32.0 34.0KNUDSEN, T 62.2

12 JORGENSEN, J JONSSON, P HOLLOWAY, M 1.0 5.0 33.0 39.0TATUM, K 62.6

13 SHIRRA, M KNUDSEN, T MILLER, R 5.0 1.0 38.0 40.0ANDERSSON, J 62.2

14 HACKETT, A PAYNE, R CLARKE, D 4.0 2.0 42.0 42.0EFMULLETT, D 63.8

15 KNUDSEN, T SHIRRA, M ANDERSSON, J 1.0 5.0 43.0 47.0TATUM, K 62.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SADDLEBOW STADIUM

KING'S LYNN READING42.0 48.0 DATE: 16/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KNIGHT, Richard 2 2* 1* 3 1 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

2 DAVIS, John 0 3 3 2 0 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

3 KING, Lance 1* 2 1 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

4 JOHANSEN, Allan 0 1* 0 2* 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

5 PETERSEN, Bo 1 2 2 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 DAVIES, Stephen 1 2 1* 2 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 STEVENS, Adrian 3 1 R 1* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 2* 1 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1 0 2 3 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 0 3 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2* R 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

6 MULLETT, David 2 1 0 1 1 3 6 8.0 0.0 8.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KNIGHT, R OLSSON, T DAVIS, J 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0JONSSON, P 63.4

2 MULLETT, D DAVIES, S PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 6.0 6.0STEVENS, Ad 62.8

3 HOLLOWAY, M PETERSEN, B JOHANSEN, A 1.0 5.0 7.0 11.0ANDERSSON, J 65.2

4 DAVIES, S KING, L PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 10.0 14.0SHIRRA, M 64.2

5 PETERSEN, B JOHANSEN, A OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 13.0 17.0JONSSON, P 64.0

6 KNIGHT, R MULLETT, D SHIRRA, M 5.0 1.0 18.0 18.0DAVIS, J 64.8

7 KING, L DAVIES, S HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0ANDERSSON, J 64.2

8 OLSSON, T STEVENS, Ad MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 25.0 23.0DAVIS, J 64.6

9 PETERSON, G MULLETT, D JOHANSEN, A 4.0 2.0 27.0 27.0SHIRRA, M 65.2

10 DAVIS, J KNIGHT, R HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 30.0 30.0ANDERSSON, J 65.0

11 JONSSON, P KING, L STEVENS, Ad 1.0 5.0 31.0 35.0EFOLSSON, T 64.8

12 JOHANSEN, A MULLETT, D SHIRRA, M 5.0 1.0 36.0 36.0KNIGHT, R 64.8

13 PETERSON, G JONSSON, P KING, L 2.0 4.0 38.0 40.0ANDERSSON, J 64.0

14 DAVIES, S STEVENS, Ad PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 41.0 43.0MULLETT, D 65.6

15 ANDERSSON, J KNIGHT, R DAVIS, J 1.0 5.0 42.0 48.0JONSSON, P 64.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING SWINDON56.0 34.0 DATE: 17/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 0 3 2 3 2* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 2 1 1 1* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 2 3 2* 3 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2* 2* 1 0 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

5 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1* 1 2 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 MULLETT, David 2 1* 3 1 R 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIEMI, Kai GUEST 3 0 0 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

2 HELLSEN, Richard 1 1 0 2 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 STENLUND, Erik 2 0 0 2 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

4 ROSSITER, Alun 1 3 2 0 1 1 6 8.0 0.0 8.0

5 KARGER, Brian 0 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

6 SILVER, Andrew 3 2 2 3 3 0 6 13.0 0.0 13.0

7 CHESSELL, Gary 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T HELLSEN, R JONSSON, P 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0NIEMI, K 62.6

2 MULLETT, D PAYNE, R CHESSELL, G 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0SILVER, A 63.2

3 HOLLOWAY, M ROSSITER, A KARGER, B 5.0 1.0 10.0 8.0ANDERSSON, J 63.3

4 STENLUND, E PAYNE, R CHESSELL, G 4.0 2.0 14.0 10.0SHIRRA, M 63.4

5 HOLLOWAY, M HELLSEN, R NIEMI, K 5.0 1.0 19.0 11.0ANDERSSON, J 63.0

6 SILVER, A OLSSON, T STENLUND, E 4.0 2.0 23.0 13.0JONSSON, P 63.0

7 SHIRRA, M MULLETT, D KARGER, B 3.0 3.0 26.0 16.0ROSSITER, A 63.4

8 ROSSITER, ? OLSSON, T HELLSEN, R 4.0 2.0 30.0 18.0MULLETT, D 63.6

9 SILVER, A HOLLOWAY, M STENLUND, E 4.0 2.0 34.0 20.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

10 JONSSON, P OLSSON, T ROSSITER, A 3.0 3.0 37.0 23.0SILVER, A 63.4

11 HELLSEN, R MULLETT, D NIEMI, K 4.0 2.0 41.0 25.0SHIRRA, M 63.0

12 STENLUND, E KARGER, B HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 44.0 28.0JONSSON, P 63.4

13 SHIRRA, M ROSSITER, A NIEMI, K 5.0 1.0 49.0 29.0ANDERSSON, J 63.8

14 PAYNE, R CHESSELL, G MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 51.0 33.0EFSILVER, A 64.4

15 JONSSON, P ROSSITER, A SILVER, A 4.0 2.0 56.0 34.0SHIRRA, M 63.6
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COMPETITION TEST MATCHVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

ENGLAND SWEDEN58.0 32.0 DATE: 25/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WIGG, Simon 3 3 3 3 2 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 CROSS, Simon 1 2* 2 2* 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

3 TATUM, Kelvin 2* 3 2 1* 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

4 EVITTS, Neil 1* 1* 1 2* 4 5.0 3.0 8.0

5 DONCASTER, Jeremy 2 2 3 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 COX, Marvyn 3 3 2* 3 0 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

7 SILVER, Andrew 1 0 1* 2* 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 3 3 3 3 3 6 17.0 0.0 17.0

2 IVARSSON, Conny 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 DANNO, Roland 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

4 NAHLIN, Peter 0 0 F 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 OLSSON, Tony 3 1 0 1 1 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 STENLUND, Erik EX 0 2 T 0 5 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 GUSTAFSSON, Henka 2 1 1 1 0 1 6 6.0 0.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P CROSS, S IVARSSON, C 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0WIGG, S 60.0

2 GUSTAFSSON, H SILVER, A STENLUND, E 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0F/ExcCOX, M 61.0

3 DONCASTER, J EVITTS, N NAHLIN, P 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0OLSSON, T 61.4

4 TATUM, K GUSTAFSSON, H DANNO, R 5.0 1.0 16.0 8.0COX, M 61.4

5 DONCASTER, J EVITTS, N IVARSSON, C 3.0 3.0 19.0 11.0JONSSON, P 60.9

6 CROSS, S DANNO, R STENLUND, E 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0WIGG, S 62.1

7 COX, M OLSSON, T NAHLIN, P 5.0 1.0 29.0 13.0TATUM, K 61.4

8 CROSS, S GUSTAFSSON, H SILVER, A 2.0 4.0 31.0 17.0F/RemJONSSON, P 61.2

9 STENLUND, E EVITTS, N DANNO, R 4.0 2.0 35.0 19.0DONCASTER, J 62.0

10 CROSS, S GUSTAFSSON, H OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 40.0 20.0WIGG, S 61.6

11 TATUM, K SILVER, A IVARSSON, C 3.0 3.0 43.0 23.0JONSSON, P 61.2

12 EVITTS, N OLSSON, T GUSTAFSSON, H 5.0 1.0 48.0 24.0WIGG, S 62.2 TSTENLUND, E

13 DONCASTER, J TATUM, K NAHLIN, P 3.0 3.0 51.0 27.0FJONSSON, P

14 SILVER, A GUSTAFSSON, H STENLUND, E 5.0 1.0 56.0 28.0COX, M 62.0

15 WIGG, S OLSSON, T COX, M 2.0 4.0 58.0 32.0JONSSON, P 61.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE COWLEY

OXFORD READING45.0 45.0 DATE: 28/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: DRAW AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIELSEN, Hans 2 3 3 3 1* 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 DUGARD, Martin 0 1 3 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 WIGG, Simon 2 3 3 2 2 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 DE'ATH, Nigel 0 0 1* R 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 COX, Marvyn 3 2 2 0 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 STEVENS, Alastair 1* 1* 0 2 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

7 LLOYD, Peter 2 0 1 1* 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 R 1 3 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1 1 2 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 2 3 2 0 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 2 2 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 1* 1* R 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

6 MULLETT, David 3 0 1* R 1* 3 6 8.0 2.0 10.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 F 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NIELSEN, H OLSSON, T DUGARD, M 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0JONSSON, P 58.2

2 LLOYD, P STEVENS, Al PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0MULLETT, D 60.4

3 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M DE'ATH, N 3.0 3.0 8.0 10.0COX, M 60.0

4 WIGG, S STEVENS, Al PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 11.0 13.0SHIRRA, M 59.8

5 COX, M OLSSON, T DE'ATH, N 2.0 4.0 13.0 17.0JONSSON, P 59.2

6 SHIRRA, M DUGARD, M MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 17.0 19.0NIELSEN, H 60.0

7 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M STEVENS, Al 3.0 3.0 20.0 22.0WIGG, S 60.8

8 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D LLOYD, P 3.0 3.0 23.0 25.0DUGARD, M 60.4

9 COX, M DE'ATH, N MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 26.0 28.0EFSHIRRA, M 60.2

10 ANDERSSON, J DUGARD, M HOLLOWAY, M 4.0 2.0 30.0 30.0RetNIELSEN, H 59.8

11 OLSSON, T LLOYD, P JONSSON, P 4.0 2.0 34.0 32.0RetWIGG, S 60.4

12 SHIRRA, M MULLETT, D DE'ATH, N 3.0 3.0 37.0 35.0NIELSEN, H 59.8

13 WIGG, S JONSSON, P COX, M 2.0 4.0 39.0 39.0ANDERSSON, J 60.6

14 STEVENS, Al LLOYD, P PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 42.0 42.0FMULLETT, D 61.8

15 WIGG, S NIELSEN, H SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 45.0 45.0JONSSON, P 60.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE ODSAL STADIUM

BRADFORD READING43.0 47.0 DATE: 30/04/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 EVITTS, Neil 2 3 1 R R 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 TYRVAINEN, Olli 1* 2* 3 0 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

3 HAVELOCK, Gary 2 2 2 3 1 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

4 PFETZING, Robert 1* 1 2 3 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 WILLMOTT, Sean 2 3 1* 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 GRAVES, Michael 1 1* 0 R 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 GREEN, Randy 2 1 1* 2 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 2 2* 3 2 2* 6 14.0 2.0 16.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 1 0 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 1* 3 6 16.0 1.0 17.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 0 1 1* 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

6 MULLETT, David 3 0 2 0 3 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 EVITTS, N TYRVAINEN, O OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0JONSSON, P 60.7

2 GREEN, R GRAVES, M PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0MULLETT, D 61.1

3 WILLMOTT, S PFETZING, R HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0ANDERSSON, J 60.1

4 HAVELOCK, G GRAVES, M PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 12.0 12.0SHIRRA, M 60.5

5 JONSSON, P PFETZING, R OLSSON, T 4.0 2.0 16.0 14.0WILLMOTT, S 60.4

6 TYRVAINEN, O SHIRRA, M MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 21.0 15.0EVITTS, N 60.2

7 HAVELOCK, G HOLLOWAY, M GRAVES, M 2.0 4.0 23.0 19.0ANDERSSON, J 60.5

8 MULLETT, D GREEN, R OLSSON, T 4.0 2.0 27.0 21.0TYRVAINEN, O 60.2

9 PFETZING, R WILLMOTT, S SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 30.0 24.0ANDERSSON, J 60.3

10 JONSSON, P EVITTS, N TYRVAINEN, O 1.0 5.0 31.0 29.0ANDERSSON, J 60.2

11 HAVELOCK, B GREEN, R MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 34.0 32.0JONSSON, P 60.8

12 SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M EVITTS, N 3.0 3.0 37.0 35.0EFPFETZING, R 60.3

13 JONSSON, P ANDERSSON, J WILLMOTT, S 3.0 3.0 40.0 38.0HAVELOCK, B 60.5

14 GREEN, R PAYNE, R GRAVES, M 2.0 4.0 42.0 42.0EFMULLETT, D 61.6

15 JONSSON, P HAVELOCK, G EVITTS, N 1.0 5.0 43.0 47.0EFANDERSSON, J 60.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING WOLVERHAMPTON60.0 29.0 DATE: 02/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1 EX 2 2* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 3 1* 0 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2* 1 2* 1 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1 1 1 2* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 MULLETT, David 3 EX 2 3 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Sam 2 2 3 3 2 EX 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 MUNKEDAL, Lars 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 ERIKSEN, Preben 2 2 F 0 2 F 6 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 CORREY, Ronnie 1 R 0 1* 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 STAECHMANN, Jan 0 2 1 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 PHILLIPS, Andy 2 1* 1 F 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 GRAHAME, Andy T 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 ERMOLENKO, S OLSSON, T MUNKEDAL, L 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0F/RemJONSSON, P 59.5

2 PHILLIPS, A PAYNE, R GRAHAME, An 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0TMULLETT, D 62.0

3 HOLLOWAY, M CORREY, R STAECHMANN, J 5.0 1.0 13.0 5.0ANDERSSON, J 62.6

4 ERIKSEN, P PAYNE, R GRAHAME, An 4.0 2.0 17.0 7.0SHIRRA, M 62.0

5 ERMOLENKO, S HOLLOWAY, M MUNKEDAL, L 4.0 2.0 21.0 9.0ANDERSSON, J 61.0

6 ERIKSEN, P PHILLIPS, A OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 24.0 12.0F/ExcJONSSON, P 61.4

7 STAECHMANN, J PAYNE, R CORREY, R 4.0 2.0 28.0 14.0RetSHIRRA, M 61.6

8 OLSSON, T GRAHAME, An MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 30.0 18.0F/ExcERMOLENKO, S 61.8

9 HOLLOWAY, M PHILLIPS, A ERIKSEN, P 5.0 1.0 35.0 19.0FANDERSSON, J 62.6

10 OLSSON, T STAECHMANN, J CORREY, R 5.0 1.0 40.0 20.0JONSSON, P 62.2

11 MULLETT, D SHIRRA, M ERIKSEN, P 3.0 3.0 43.0 23.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.8

12 ERIKSEN, P HOLLOWAY, M STAECHMANN, J 4.0 2.0 47.0 25.0JONSSON, P 62.0

13 ERMOLENKO, S CORREY, R SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 50.0 28.0ANDERSSON, J 61.4

14 PAYNE, R GRAHAME, An PHILLIPS, A 5.0 1.0 55.0 29.0FMULLETT, D 62.6

15 ANDERSSON, J ERMOLENKO, S ERIKSEN, P 5.0 0.0 60.0 29.0F/Exc FJONSSON, P 62.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE MONMORE GREEN

WOLVERHAMPTON READING45.0 45.0 DATE: 02/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: DRAW AGREGATE SCORE 74.0 105.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Sam 3 3 3 3 3 3 6 18.0 0.0 18.0

2 MUNKEDAL, Lars 0 0 EX 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 ERIKSEN, Preben 1* 1 1* 2 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

4 CORREY, Ronnie 3 1 0 2* 0 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

5 STAECHMANN, Jan 2* 0 1 F 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

6 GRAHAME, Andy 3 2 EX 2 3 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

7 PHILLIPS, Andy 1 1 1 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 1* 3 3 1 1* 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 2 2* 3 0 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 1* 1* 1 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 1 3 2 3 2 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 0 2* 0 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

6 MULLETT, David 2 2 2* 2 2 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T JONSSON, P MUNKEDAL, L 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.9

2 MULLETT, D PHILLIPS, A PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0F/RemGRAHAME, An 64.0

3 STAECHMANN, J ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 12.0 6.0CORREY, R 62.5

4 GRAHAME, An ERIKSEN, P PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0SHIRRA, M 63.5

5 OLSSON, T CORREY, R STAECHMANN, J 1.0 5.0 16.0 14.0JONSSON, P 62.8

6 MULLETT, D SHIRRA, M MUNKEDAL, L 3.0 3.0 19.0 17.0ERMOLENKO, S 62.8

7 HOLLOWAY, M ERIKSEN, P GRAHAME, An 1.0 5.0 20.0 22.0F/ExcANDERSSON, J 64.2

8 MULLETT, D PHILLIPS, A MUNKEDAL, L 1.0 5.0 21.0 27.0F/ExcOLSSON, T 64.3

9 MULLETT, D SHIRRA, M CORREY, R 3.0 3.0 24.0 30.0ERMOLENKO, S 63.2

10 ANDERSSON, J STAECHMANN, J HOLLOWAY, M 4.0 2.0 28.0 32.0ERMOLENKO, S 63.1

11 GRAHAME, An ERIKSEN, P OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 31.0 35.0JONSSON, P 62.1

12 CORREY, R SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 36.0 36.0ERMOLENKO, S 63.5

13 ERIKSEN, P JONSSON, P STAECHMANN, J 2.0 4.0 38.0 40.0FANDERSSON, J 63.5

14 MULLETT, D PHILLIPS, A PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 42.0 42.0GRAHAME, An 64.1

15 ANDERSSON, J JONSSON, P CORREY, R 3.0 3.0 45.0 45.0ERMOLENKO, S 62.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE DUDLEY WOOD

CRADLEY HEATH READING47.0 43.0 DATE: 14/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 91.0 89.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GUNDERSEN, Erik 3 3 2 3 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 WALSH, David 1 2* 1* 1* 4 5.0 3.0 8.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan O. 3 2 2 R 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 KENNETT, Gordon 1* 3 0 1 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 CROSS, Simon 2 2* 2 1 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

6 GARRATT, Wayne 1 0 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 HANDBERG, Gert 3 2 0 3 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 1 3 3 3 1* 6 13.0 1.0 14.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 2 1 0 1 2 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 2* 2 6 16.0 1.0 17.0

5 MULLETT, David 0 1 0 R 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2 0 2 3 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 1* 1* 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P WALSH, D OLSSON, T 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0GUNDERSEN, E 62.4

2 HOLLOWAY, M GARRATT, W PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0HANDBERG, G 63.7

3 CROSS, S KENNETT, G MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0ANDERSSON, J 63.4

4 SHIRRA, M PAYNE, R GARRATT, W 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 62.7

5 CROSS, S JONSSON, P OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 19.0 11.0KENNETT, G 63.9

6 WALSH, D SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0GUNDERSEN, E 63.6

7 PEDERSEN, J.O. MULLETT, D GARRATT, W 2.0 4.0 26.0 16.0ANDERSSON, J 63.3

8 HANDBERG, G WALSH, D SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 29.0 19.0JONSSON, P 63.4

9 CROSS, S SHIRRA, M KENNETT, G 2.0 4.0 31.0 23.0ANDERSSON, J 63.6

10 GUNDERSEN, E WALSH, D MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 34.0 26.0ANDERSSON, J 63.6

11 PEDERSEN, J.O. OLSSON, T HANDBERG, G 2.0 4.0 36.0 30.0JONSSON, P 63.4

12 SHIRRA, M KENNETT, G MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 40.0 32.0EFGUNDERSEN, E 64.0

13 ANDERSSON, J CROSS, S PEDERSEN, J.O. 1.0 5.0 41.0 37.0EFJONSSON, P 63.9

14 HOLLOWAY, M PAYNE, R GARRATT, W 3.0 3.0 44.0 40.0HANDBERG, G 65.0

15 ANDERSSON, J JONSSON, P PEDERSEN, J.O. 3.0 3.0 47.0 43.0GUNDERSEN, E 64.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE FOXHALL STADIUM

IPSWICH READING47.0 43.0 DATE: 15/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIEMI, Kai 2 3 3 2 2 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 RISS, Gerd 0 2* 1 1 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

3 DONCASTER, Jeremy 1* 0 2* 3 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

4 KNIGHT, Richard GUEST 1 1* R 1* 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

5 REGELING, Steve 3 2 1 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 McKINNA, Kenny 3 2 3 3 3 0 6 14.0 0.0 14.0

7 FULLER, Robbie 1 0 1 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 3 R 1* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1 0 2* 1 1 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 0 2* 3 3 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 2 2 2 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

5 MULLETT, David F 1* 0 0 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2 1 3 2 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NIEMI, K OLSSON, T RISS, G 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0JONSSON, P 61.2

2 HOLLOWAY, M FULLER, R PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 6.0 6.0McKINNA, K 62.2

3 ANDERSSON, J KNIGHT, R MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 10.0 8.0FREGELING, S 62.4

4 McKINNA, K DONCASTER, J PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0SHIRRA, M 62.2

5 REGELING, S KNIGHT, R OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 16.0 14.0JONSSON, P 61.8

6 RISS, G HOLLOWAY, M SHIRRA, M 5.0 1.0 21.0 15.0NIEMI, K 63.2

7 ANDERSSON, J MULLETT, D DONCASTER, J 3.0 3.0 24.0 18.0McKINNA, K 62.9

8 OLSSON, T RISS, G FULLER, R 1.0 5.0 25.0 23.0JONSSON, P 65.3

9 SHIRRA, M REGELING, S KNIGHT, R 1.0 5.0 26.0 28.0EFHOLLOWAY, M 63.9

10 ANDERSSON, J RISS, G MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 30.0 30.0NIEMI, K 63.2

11 DONCASTER, J OLSSON, T JONSSON, P 5.0 1.0 35.0 31.0EFMcKINNA, K 63.9

12 NIEMI, K KNIGHT, R MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 38.0 34.0SHIRRA, M 62.7

13 ANDERSSON, J JONSSON, P REGELING, S 3.0 3.0 41.0 37.0DONCASTER, J 62.9

14 HOLLOWAY, M FULLER, R PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 45.0 39.0McKINNA, K 63.8

15 NIEMI, K OLSSON, T McKINNA, K 2.0 4.0 47.0 43.0SHIRRA, M 63.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING BRADFORD52.0 38.0 DATE: 16/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 81.0 99.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1 2* 2 1 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 1 2* 3 2* 0 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

4 MULLETT, David 2* 2 R 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

5 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 R 1 3 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 2* 0 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 3 3 1* 1 2 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 EVITTS, Neil 2 3 3 2 1 2 6 13.0 0.0 13.0

2 TYRVAINEN, Olli 0 T 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 HAVELOCK, Gary 3 1 2* 2 1* 1* 6 10.0 3.0 13.0

4 GREEN, Randy 1 1 0 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 HULME, Anthony 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 GRAVES, Michael EX R 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 PFETZING, Robert 1 2* 1 3 2 3 6 12.0 1.0 13.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 EVITTS, N OLSSON, T TYRVAINEN, O 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0JONSSON, P 59.8

2 PAYNE, R PFETZING, R GRAVES, M 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0Exc URHOLLOWAY, M 62.2

3 MULLETT, D GREEN, R HULME, A 5.0 1.0 14.0 4.0ANDERSSON, J 61.2

4 PFETZING, R SHIRRA, M PAYNE, R 1.0 5.0 15.0 9.0HAVELOCK, G 62.6

5 MULLETT, D PFETZING, R ANDERSSON, J 2.0 4.0 17.0 13.0RetEVITTS, N 61.4 TTYRVAINEN, O

6 OLSSON, T HAVELOCK, G GRAVES, M 5.0 1.0 22.0 14.0RetJONSSON, P 61.6

7 SHIRRA, M GREEN, R HULME, A 5.0 1.0 27.0 15.0HOLLOWAY, M 63.2

8 OLSSON, T HOLLOWAY, M TYRVAINEN, O 3.0 3.0 30.0 18.0PFETZING, R 62.0

9 HAVELOCK, G ANDERSSON, J MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 31.0 23.0RetEVITTS, N 62.4

10 HAVELOCK, G OLSSON, T GREEN, R 4.0 2.0 35.0 25.0JONSSON, P 61.6

11 EVITTS, N HOLLOWAY, M TYRVAINEN, O 4.0 2.0 39.0 27.0SHIRRA, M 63.0

12 PFETZING, R HAVELOCK, G MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 42.0 30.0JONSSON, P 61.8

13 SHIRRA, M EVITTS, N GREEN, R 5.0 1.0 47.0 31.0ANDERSSON, J 62.4

14 HOLLOWAY, M GRAVES, M PAYNE, R 2.0 4.0 49.0 35.0PFETZING, R 62.8

15 EVITTS, N HAVELOCK, G SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 52.0 38.0JONSSON, P 61.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING KING'S LYNN42.0 48.0 DATE: 23/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 90.0 90.0

Run-off Bonus Point Jonsson, Petersen  62.4

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 2 1 3 2 6 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 LORAM, Mark 0 1 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 R 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 MULLETT, David 1 0 1* 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 COX, Marvyn GUEST 0 1 2 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 3 2* 2 0 R 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 2 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 DAVIS, John 2 3 0 2 1 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

2 JOHANSEN, Allan 1* 2* 3 2 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

3 KNIGHT, Richard 1 2 3 1* 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

4 KING, Lance 2* 2 1 0 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 PETERSEN, Bo 3 1* 3 2 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

6 TAYLOR, Mel 2 0 1 0 1 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 STEVENS, Adrian 1* 0 3 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.062.4

1 DAVIS, J JOHANSEN, A LORAM, M 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0JONSSON, P 60.8

2 TAYLOR, M STEVENS, Ad PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0HOLLOWAY, M 63.6

3 KING, L MULLETT, D COX, M 1.0 5.0 7.0 11.0PETERSEN, B 63.2

4 HOLLOWAY, M KNIGHT, R STEVENS, Ad 5.0 1.0 12.0 12.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

5 JOHANSEN, A COX, M MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 13.0 17.0DAVIS, J 63.6

6 KNIGHT, R LORAM, M TAYLOR, M 4.0 2.0 17.0 19.0JONSSON, P 61.8

7 KING, L PETERSEN, B PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 20.0 22.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

8 HOLLOWAY, M TAYLOR, M LORAM, M 2.0 4.0 22.0 26.0JOHANSEN, A 63.0

9 COX, M MULLETT, D TAYLOR, M 3.0 3.0 25.0 29.0KNIGHT, R 62.6

10 JONSSON, P KING, L LORAM, M 2.0 4.0 27.0 33.0PETERSEN, B 62.4

11 JOHANSEN, A JONSSON, P DAVIS, J 4.0 2.0 31.0 35.0ANDERSSON, J 62.6

12 PETERSEN, B KNIGHT, R HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 34.0 38.0JONSSON, P 61.8

13 DAVIS, J COX, M KING, L 4.0 2.0 38.0 40.0ANDERSSON, J 62.6

14 PAYNE, R TAYLOR, M HOLLOWAY, M 2.0 4.0 40.0 44.0RetSTEVENS, Ad 64.4

15 JONSSON, P DAVIS, J ANDERSSON, J 2.0 4.0 42.0 48.0RetPETERSEN, B 62.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE KIRKSMANSHULME LANE

BELLE VUE READING54.0 36.0 DATE: 27/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 96.0 84.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 RAVN, Peter 1* 2 2* 1* 4 6.0 3.0 9.0

2 THORP, Paul 2 1* 2* 3 2* 5 10.0 3.0 13.0

3 MORTON, Chris 2* 2 3 2 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

4 DANNO, Roland 1 0 3 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

5 FARIA, Mike 3 2 2* 1* 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

6 SMITH, Andy R 3 1* 3 1* 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

7 HORNBY, Glenn 1 1 2 3 4.0 0.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 0 EX 0 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 0 1 1 2 0 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 1 0 1 3 1 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 3 1 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 MULLETT, David 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 3 3 EX 0 3 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 2* 0 0 EX 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 THORP, P RAVN, P OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0JONSSON, P 62.4

2 PAYNE, R HORNBY, G SMITH, A 1.0 5.0 4.0 8.0EFHOLLOWAY, M 64.5

3 ANDERSSON, J DANNO, R MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 8.0 10.0FARIA, M 63.5

4 MORTON, C SHIRRA, M PAYNE, R 5.0 1.0 13.0 11.0SMITH, A 62.8

5 FARIA, M OLSSON, T DANNO, R 2.0 4.0 15.0 15.0JONSSON, P 62.8

6 RAVN, P THORP, P SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 18.0 18.0HOLLOWAY, M 64.2

7 MORTON, C SMITH, A MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0ANDERSSON, J 63.5

8 THORP, P OLSSON, T HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 26.0 22.0F/ExcSMITH, A 63.7

9 FARIA, M SHIRRA, M PAYNE, R 5.0 1.0 31.0 23.0DANNO, R 63.8

10 RAVN, P ANDERSSON, J JONSSON, P 5.0 1.0 36.0 24.0THORP, P 64.2

11 OLSSON, T HORNBY, G JONSSON, P 4.0 2.0 40.0 26.0Exc URMORTON, C 64.4

12 DANNO, R RAVN, P HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 43.0 29.0SHIRRA, M 63.5

13 MORTON, C FARIA, M JONSSON, P 3.0 3.0 46.0 32.0ANDERSSON, J 63.8

14 HORNBY, G SMITH, A PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 49.0 35.0F/ExcHOLLOWAY, M 65.4

15 THORP, P SHIRRA, M OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 54.0 36.0MORTON, C 64.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING SHEFFIELD53.0 37.0 DATE: 30/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2* 3 0 2* 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 3 1 1 1 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 2* 3 3 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

4 MULLETT, David 1 2* 1 3 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 ANDERSSON, Jan 0 3 3 1 2* 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1* 0 1* 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

7 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2 3 0 1 2 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 MORAN, Shawn NS 3 2 2 R 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 WILSON, Sean 1 1 EX 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 MORAN, Kelly 2 2 2* 2 1 1 6 10.0 1.0 11.0

4 COLLINS, Neil 2* 1 2* 0 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

5 GALVIN, Andy 3 0 3 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 FURLANETTO, Valentino NS NS 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 STEAD, Ian M. 0 3 1* 3 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P WILSON, S STEAD, I. M. 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0OLSSON, T 61.6

2 HOLLOWAY, M PAYNE, R FURLANETTO, V 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0NSSTEAD, I. M. 66.8

3 COLLINS, N MULLETT, D ANDERSSON, J 1.0 5.0 9.0 9.0GALVIN, A 62.6

4 MORAN, K STEAD, I. M. PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 12.0 12.0SHIRRA, M 63.0

5 MULLETT, D WILSON, S MORAN, S 5.0 1.0 17.0 13.0NSANDERSSON, J 63.0

6 MORAN, K OLSSON, T FURLANETTO, V 4.0 2.0 21.0 15.0NSJONSSON, P 62.6

7 SHIRRA, M COLLINS, N GALVIN, A 5.0 1.0 26.0 16.0HOLLOWAY, M 63.0

8 MORAN, K OLSSON, T HOLLOWAY, M 1.0 5.0 27.0 21.0MORAN, S 63.1

9 MORAN, K MULLETT, D FURLANETTO, V 4.0 2.0 31.0 23.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

10 COLLINS, N OLSSON, T JONSSON, P 1.0 5.0 32.0 28.0GALVIN, A 63.4

11 MORAN, S HOLLOWAY, M WILSON, S 4.0 2.0 36.0 30.0Exc URSHIRRA, M 62.6

12 JONSSON, P MORAN, K GALVIN, A 5.0 1.0 41.0 31.0MULLETT, D 64.2

13 MORAN, S ANDERSSON, J COLLINS, N 4.0 2.0 45.0 33.0SHIRRA, M 62.8

14 HOLLOWAY, M PAYNE, R FURLANETTO, V 3.0 3.0 48.0 36.0STEAD, I. M. 64.6

15 ANDERSSON, J MORAN, K MORAN, S 5.0 1.0 53.0 37.0RetSHIRRA, M 73.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE ABBEY STADIUM

SWINDON READING48.0 42.0 DATE: 30/05/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 82.0 98.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SILVER, Andrew 3 2 2 M 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 ROSSITER, Alun 0 0 F 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 KARGER, Brian 3 2 2 2 1 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

4 HELLSEN, Richard 2 1 2* 2 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 GALVIN, Andy 1* 3 3 1* 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

6 STENLUND, Erik 3 2* 1* EX 1* 2 6 9.0 3.0 12.0

7 CHESSELL, Gary 1 1 1* 1* 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 HODGSON, Craig 2 0 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

2 OLSSON, Tony 1* 2 2* 3 4 8.0 2.0 10.0

3 SHIRRA, Mitch R 3 1 3 R 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 3 3 2 6 17.0 0.0 17.0

5 MULLETT, David R F 1 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2 1 0 0 3 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 HODGSON, C OLSSON, T ROSSITER, A 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0SILVER, A 70.4

2 HOLLOWAY, M CHESSELL, G PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0STENLUND, E 71.0

3 HELLSEN, R GALVIN, A MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 10.0 8.0EFANDERSSON, J 70.2

4 STENLUND, E PAYNE, R SHIRRA, M 5.0 1.0 15.0 9.0EFKARGER, B 70.0

5 OLSSON, T HELLSEN, R HODGSON, C 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0GALVIN, A 70.8

6 SILVER, A HOLLOWAY, M ROSSITER, A 2.0 4.0 21.0 15.0SHIRRA, M 69.8

7 KARGER, B STENLUND, E MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 24.0 18.0FANDERSSON, J 69.8

8 OLSSON, T CHESSELL, G ROSSITER, A 1.0 5.0 25.0 23.0FANDERSSON, J 75.2

9 HELLSEN, R SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 30.0 24.0GALVIN, A 73.6

10 SILVER, A MULLETT, D STENLUND, E 2.0 4.0 32.0 28.0F/ExcANDERSSON, J 72.2

11 KARGER, B CHESSELL, G HODGSON, C 3.0 3.0 35.0 31.0OLSSON, T 72.4

12 HELLSEN, R STENLUND, E MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 38.0 34.0SHIRRA, M 72.0 MSILVER, A

13 KARGER, B GALVIN, A HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 41.0 37.0ANDERSSON, J 72.2

14 STENLUND, E CHESSELL, G PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 44.0 40.0HOLLOWAY, M 75.4

15 ANDERSSON, J KARGER, B SHIRRA, M 4.0 2.0 48.0 42.0EFSILVER, A 74.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE OWLERTON

SHEFFIELD READING0.0 0.0 DATE: 09/06/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (B FIX)VENUE DUDLEY WOOD

CRADLEY HEATH READING47.0 43.0 DATE: 11/06/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GUNDERSEN, Erik 3 3 2 3 4 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 WALSH, David 0 0 1* 1* 4 2.0 2.0 4.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan O. 3 3 3 3 2 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

4 CROSS, Simon 3 3 3 2* 0 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

5 STEVENS, Alastair 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 GARRATT, Wayne 1* 1 1* 3 3.0 2.0 5.0

7 BARKER, Dean 2 2 EX 0 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

8 WALKER, Justin 2 1 2.0 0.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 1* 2 1* 3 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

2 MULLETT, David 1* 2 3 1* 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 2 2 1 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 SHIRRA, Mitch 2 2 3 2 1 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 1* 1* 0 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

6 OLSSON, Tony 3 1* 0 1* 0 3 6 8.0 2.0 10.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 EX 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P MULLETT, D WALSH, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0GUNDERSEN, E 62.1

2 BARKER, D GARRATT, W PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0OLSSON, T 64.4

3 SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M STEVENS, Al 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0CROSS, S 62.6

4 ANDERSSON, J GARRATT, W PAYNE, R 4.0 2.0 13.0 11.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 62.4

5 MULLETT, D JONSSON, P STEVENS, Al 3.0 3.0 16.0 14.0CROSS, S 62.9

6 ANDERSSON, J OLSSON, T WALSH, D 3.0 3.0 19.0 17.0GUNDERSEN, E 62.1

7 SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M GARRATT, W 3.0 3.0 22.0 20.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 61.6

8 BARKER, D WALSH, D OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 25.0 23.0MULLETT, D 64.3

9 ANDERSSON, J OLSSON, T BARKER, D 3.0 3.0 28.0 26.0F/ExcCROSS, S 62.9

10 GUNDERSEN, E WALSH, D HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 31.0 29.0SHIRRA, M 63.5

11 JONSSON, P MULLETT, D BARKER, D 3.0 3.0 34.0 32.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 62.3

12 CROSS, S ANDERSSON, J OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 39.0 33.0GUNDERSEN, E 63.2

13 SHIRRA, M JONSSON, P STEVENS, Al 3.0 3.0 42.0 36.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 62.5

14 WALKER, J GARRATT, W PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 45.0 39.0F/ExcOLSSON, T 65.7

15 PEDERSEN, J.O. SHIRRA, M CROSS, S 2.0 4.0 47.0 43.0JONSSON, P 63.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING IPSWICH53.0 37.0 DATE: 13/06/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 96.0 84.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 1 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

2 MULLETT, David 2* 1 2* 0 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 3 3 2* 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 0 2 2 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 SHIRRA, Mitch 1 0 2 3 2* 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

6 PAYNE, Rodney 1* 1 0 1 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 OLSSON, Tony 2 1 3 2* 1* 3 6 12.0 2.0 14.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIEMI, Kai 1 3 1 1 R 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 BLACKBIRD, Carl 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 DONCASTER, Jeremy 2 2 1 3 3 0 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 RISS, Gerd 2* 2 2* 1 1 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

5 COX, Marvyn GUEST 3 0 3 M R 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 REGELING, Steve 3 0 0 2 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

7 COOPER, Jon 0 0 F 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 MULLETT, D NIEMI, K BLACKBIRD, C 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0JONSSON, P 60.0

2 OLSSON, T PAYNE, R COOPER, J 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0REGELING, S 62.0

3 RISS, G SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M 1.0 5.0 9.0 9.0COX, M 61.8

4 DONCASTER, J PAYNE, R COOPER, J 4.0 2.0 13.0 11.0ANDERSSON, J 62.0

5 HOLLOWAY, M BLACKBIRD, C SHIRRA, M 2.0 4.0 15.0 15.0NIEMI, K 63.2

6 DONCASTER, J MULLETT, D REGELING, S 4.0 2.0 19.0 17.0JONSSON, P 61.4

7 RISS, G OLSSON, T COX, M 4.0 2.0 23.0 19.0ANDERSSON, J 62.0

8 MULLETT, D NIEMI, K REGELING, S 5.0 1.0 28.0 20.0OLSSON, T 62.2

9 SHIRRA, M DONCASTER, J PAYNE, R 2.0 4.0 30.0 24.0COX, M 62.4

10 RISS, G JONSSON, P MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 31.0 29.0DONCASTER, J 62.6 MCOX, M

11 OLSSON, T NIEMI, K BLACKBIRD, C 5.0 1.0 36.0 30.0ANDERSSON, J 63.0

12 JONSSON, P OLSSON, T COX, M 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0RetDONCASTER, J 62.6

13 ANDERSSON, J RISS, G NIEMI, K 5.0 1.0 44.0 34.0RetSHIRRA, M 62.8

14 REGELING, S PAYNE, R COOPER, J 4.0 2.0 48.0 36.0FOLSSON, T 62.6

15 SHIRRA, M RISS, G DONCASTER, J 5.0 1.0 53.0 37.0ANDERSSON, J 62.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (B FIX)VENUE KIRKSMANSHULME LANE

BELLE VUE READING51.0 39.0 DATE: 17/06/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 RAVN, Peter 1 0 1* 3 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

2 SMITH, Andy 3 3 1 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

3 MORTON, Chris 2* 2* 3 2* 2 5 11.0 3.0 14.0

4 DANNO, Roland 1* 1* EX 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

5 FARIA, Mike 2 2 3 3 1* 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

6 THORP, Paul 2 3 3 1 1 2 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

7 SMITH, Paul 1* 0 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 3 3 2 1 0 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 MULLETT, David 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan INJURED 1 1* N 2 2.0 1.0 3.0

4 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 R 1* 3 0 3 6 10.0 1.0 11.0

5 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm R 1 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

6 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 2* 2 2 3 6 14.0 1.0 15.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P RAVN, P MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0SMITH, A 60.7

2 THORP, P SMITH, P PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 7.0 5.0FOLSSON, T 61.9

3 FARIA, M DANNO, R HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 10.0 8.0SHIRRA, M 61.7

4 MORTON, C ANDERSSON, J PAYNE, R 5.0 1.0 15.0 9.0THORP, P 61.5

5 FARIA, M DANNO, R MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 18.0 12.0JONSSON, P 61.8

6 OLSSON, T ANDERSSON, J RAVN, P 3.0 3.0 21.0 15.0SMITH, A 61.9

7 MORTON, C HOLLOWAY, M SHIRRA, M 5.0 1.0 26.0 16.0RetTHORP, P 62.4

8 OLSSON, T SMITH, A SMITH, P 1.0 5.0 27.0 21.0JONSSON, P 62.5

9 OLSSON, T SHIRRA, M DANNO, R 3.0 3.0 30.0 24.0F/ExcFARIA, M 62.1 F/InjANDERSSON, J

10 SMITH, A RAVN, P HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 33.0 27.0SHIRRA, M 61.8

11 JONSSON, P THORP, P MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 37.0 29.0MORTON, C 62.5

12 OLSSON, T THORP, P HOLLOWAY, M 4.0 2.0 41.0 31.0RAVN, P 62.9

13 MORTON, C JONSSON, P SHIRRA, M 5.0 1.0 46.0 32.0FARIA, M 62.9

14 THORP, P PAYNE, R SMITH, P 2.0 4.0 48.0 36.0OLSSON, T 62.6

15 MORTON, C FARIA, M JONSSON, P 3.0 3.0 51.0 39.0SHIRRA, M 62.5
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (B FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING BELLE VUE43.0 47.0 DATE: 20/06/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 82.0 98.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per INJURED M EX 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 MULLETT, David R 1 1 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 1 3 3 3 2* 2 6 14.0 1.0 15.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm T 0 0 1 1 5 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 2 1 1 3 1* 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

6 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 3 2* 0 3 6 12.0 1.0 13.0

7 PAYNE, Rodney F 0 0 2* 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 RAVN, Peter 3 1 2 1 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 SMITH, Andy INJURED 1 N 1 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 MORTON, Chris 2 3 2* 3 3 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 DANNO, Roland 1* 0 3 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

5 FARIA, Mike 2 2 2* 2* 0 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

6 THORP, Paul 3 3 2* 1 3 NS 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

7 SMITH, Paul 1 0 0 0 1 5 2.0 0.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T SMITH, A MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0RetRAVN, P 60.8 MJONSSON, P

2 OLSSON, T SMITH, P PAYNE, R 2.0 4.0 4.0 8.0FTHORP, P 61.4

3 FARIA, M DANNO, R PAYNE, R 3.0 3.0 7.0 11.0SHIRRA, M 62.0 THOLLOWAY, M

4 MORTON, C ANDERSSON, J SMITH, P 4.0 2.0 11.0 13.0OLSSON, T 62.0

5 SHIRRA, M RAVN, P HOLLOWAY, M 2.0 4.0 13.0 17.0THORP, P 61.6 F/InjSMITH, A

6 THORP, P MULLETT, D JONSSON, P 1.0 5.0 14.0 22.0F/ExcMORTON, C 62.8

7 FARIA, M SHIRRA, M DANNO, R 4.0 2.0 18.0 24.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

8 OLSSON, T THORP, P SMITH, P 5.0 1.0 23.0 25.0ANDERSSON, J 62.6

9 MORTON, C SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M 1.0 5.0 24.0 30.0THORP, P 62.8

10 FARIA, M MULLETT, D OLSSON, T 1.0 5.0 25.0 35.0DANNO, R 63.8

11 RAVN, P HOLLOWAY, M SMITH, P 4.0 2.0 29.0 37.0ANDERSSON, J 62.8

12 FARIA, M HOLLOWAY, M PAYNE, R 1.0 5.0 30.0 42.0MORTON, C 63.8

13 ANDERSSON, J RAVN, P DANNO, R 5.0 1.0 35.0 43.0SHIRRA, M 63.4

14 PAYNE, R SMITH, P THORP, P 5.0 1.0 40.0 44.0NSOLSSON, T 65.0

15 ANDERSSON, J SHIRRA, M FARIA, M 3.0 3.0 43.0 47.0MORTON, C 62.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING OXFORD46.0 44.0 DATE: 27/06/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 91.0 89.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 0 2 3 1* 3 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

2 MULLETT, David 2 1* 2* 1 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 3 0 2 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 0 1* 1* M 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

5 SHIRRA, Mitch 2 2 2 R 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 TAGG, Gary 2* 1* 1 3 4.0 2.0 6.0

7 OLSSON, Tony 3 EX 3 1 2 3 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIELSEN, Hans 3 3 2* 3 2 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

2 MUNKEDAL, Lars 1 0 1 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan O. GUEST 3 3 3 3 3 1* 6 16.0 1.0 17.0

4 COX, Marvyn 3 1* 2 1 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 DUGARD, Martin 1 2 0 EX 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 DE'ATH, Nigel 1 0 0 2 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 LLOYD, Peter 0 0 0 F 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 MULLETT, D MUNKEDAL, L JONSSON, P 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0NIELSEN, H 59.6

2 TAGG, G DE'ATH, N LLOYD, P 5.0 1.0 7.0 5.0OLSSON, T 62.4

3 SHIRRA, M DUGARD, M HOLLOWAY, M 2.0 4.0 9.0 9.0COX, M 61.4

4 ANDERSSON, J TAGG, G LLOYD, P 3.0 3.0 12.0 12.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 61.0

5 SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M MUNKEDAL, L 3.0 3.0 15.0 15.0NIELSEN, H 60.4

6 JONSSON, P MULLETT, D DE'ATH, N 3.0 3.0 18.0 18.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 61.6

7 DUGARD, M COX, M OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0F/ExcANDERSSON, J 61.7

8 MULLETT, D MUNKEDAL, L LLOYD, P 5.0 1.0 26.0 22.0OLSSON, T 63.8

9 SHIRRA, M HOLLOWAY, M DE'ATH, N 3.0 3.0 29.0 25.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 62.3

10 COX, M MULLETT, D DUGARD, M 4.0 2.0 33.0 27.0JONSSON, P 62.8

11 NIELSEN, H OLSSON, T ANDERSSON, J 1.0 5.0 34.0 32.0PEDERSEN, J.O. 63.6

12 OLSSON, T JONSSON, P DUGARD, M 3.0 3.0 37.0 35.0F/ExcPEDERSEN, J.O. 64.6 MHOLLOWAY, M

13 ANDERSSON, J COX, M SHIRRA, M 2.0 4.0 39.0 39.0RetNIELSEN, H 65.2

14 DE'ATH, N TAGG, G LLOYD, P 4.0 2.0 43.0 41.0FOLSSON, T 68.4

15 NIELSEN, H PEDERSEN, J.O. ANDERSSON, J 3.0 3.0 46.0 44.0JONSSON, P 66.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (A FIX)VENUE OWLERTON

SHEFFIELD READING41.0 49.0 DATE: 07/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 78.0 104.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 MORAN, Shawn 2 2 1 3 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 KYLLINGSTAD, Einar 1* 1* 1* 0 4 3.0 3.0 6.0

3 COLLINS, Neil 3 2 3 3 0 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 CARR, Peter 0 1* 1* R 4 2.0 2.0 4.0

5 MORAN, Kelly 3 2 2 0 1 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

6 STEAD, Ian M. 1 1 2 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

7 LONG, Mike 0 R 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 2 0 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

2 MULLETT, David 0 0 R 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 3 3 1* 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

4 SHIRRA, Mitch 2 1 3 2 2 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

5 OLSSON, Tony 1* 3 2* 2 1* 5 9.0 3.0 12.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2* 0 3 0 1* 3 6 9.0 2.0 11.0

7 TAGG, Gary 3 0 1 3 4.0 0.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 MORAN, S KYLLINGSTAD, E MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0JONSSON, P 65.2

2 HOLLOWAY, M STEAD, I. M. LONG, M 1.0 5.0 4.0 8.0TAGG, G 67.9

3 SHIRRA, M OLSSON, T CARR, P 3.0 3.0 7.0 11.0MORAN, K 65.1

4 ANDERSSON, J STEAD, I. M. TAGG, G 4.0 2.0 11.0 13.0COLLINS, N 66.1

5 MORAN, K CARR, P MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 14.0 16.0JONSSON, P 64.5

6 MORAN, S KYLLINGSTAD, E HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 17.0 19.0ANDERSSON, J 64.5

7 COLLINS, N SHIRRA, M LONG, M 2.0 4.0 19.0 23.0RetOLSSON, T 64.8

8 STEAD, I. M. KYLLINGSTAD, E MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 22.0 26.0EFHOLLOWAY, M 65.2

9 MORAN, K CARR, P HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 25.0 29.0ANDERSSON, J 64.4

10 OLSSON, T MORAN, S KYLLINGSTAD, E 1.0 5.0 26.0 34.0SHIRRA, M 65.7

11 JONSSON, P HOLLOWAY, M MORAN, K 3.0 3.0 29.0 37.0COLLINS, N 65.0

12 OLSSON, T ANDERSSON, J CARR, P 3.0 3.0 32.0 40.0EFMORAN, S 64.3

13 SHIRRA, M MORAN, K JONSSON, P 4.0 2.0 36.0 42.0COLLINS, N 65.1

14 STEAD, I. M. TAGG, G LONG, M 2.0 4.0 38.0 46.0HOLLOWAY, M 66.0

15 SHIRRA, M OLSSON, T COLLINS, N 3.0 3.0 41.0 49.0MORAN, S 64.6
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 1st ROUND 1st LEGVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING COVENTRY49.0 41.0 DATE: 11/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 1 1 2* 3 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

2 MULLETT, David 1* 0 1* 0 4 2.0 2.0 4.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 2 2* 0 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

4 OLSSON, Tony 2* 2 1 3 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

5 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 1* 3 2 1 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

6 TAGG, Gary 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 3 1* 2 3 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KNUDSEN, Tommy 3 3 2* 1 3 2 6 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 TATUM, Neville EX 0 3 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 TATUM, Kelvin 2 3 2 1 0 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 MILLER, Rick 1 3 2* 1 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 JORGENSEN, John 0 0 3 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 CLARKE, David 0 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 HACKETT, Andy 2 1* 0 2 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P MULLETT, D TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0F/ExcKNUDSEN, T 60.8

2 HACKETT, A TAGG, G CLARKE, D 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0HOLLOWAY, M 62.6

3 OLSSON, T MILLER, R JORGENSEN, J 5.0 1.0 12.0 6.0SHIRRA, M 62.2

4 TATUM, K HACKETT, A TAGG, G 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0ANDERSSON, J 62.0

5 OLSSON, T SHIRRA, M TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 18.0 12.0KNUDSEN, T 61.0

6 KNUDSEN, T JONSSON, P MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 19.0 17.0TATUM, K 62.0

7 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M JORGENSEN, J 3.0 3.0 22.0 20.0MILLER, R 62.6

8 HOLLOWAY, M MULLETT, D HACKETT, A 3.0 3.0 25.0 23.0TATUM, N 63.2

9 TATUM, K OLSSON, T CLARKE, D 4.0 2.0 29.0 25.0SHIRRA, M 61.8

10 MILLER, R JONSSON, P MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 30.0 30.0JORGENSEN, J 62.7

11 ANDERSSON, J KNUDSEN, T TATUM, N 5.0 1.0 35.0 31.0HOLLOWAY, M 63.3

12 JONSSON, P TATUM, K JORGENSEN, J 5.0 1.0 40.0 32.0OLSSON, T 62.6

13 SHIRRA, M MILLER, R ANDERSSON, J 2.0 4.0 42.0 36.0KNUDSEN, T 61.8

14 HACKETT, A CLARKE, D TAGG, G 3.0 3.0 45.0 39.0HOLLOWAY, M 63.4

15 KNUDSEN, T SHIRRA, M TATUM, K 4.0 2.0 49.0 41.0JONSSON, P 62.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE ODSAL STADIUM

BRADFORD READING0.0 0.0 DATE: 12/07/1988

POSTPONED OVERSEAS FINAL RESTAGING

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUE (B FIX)VENUE FOXHALL STADIUM

IPSWICH READING49.0 38.0 DATE: 14/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIEMI, Kai 1* 1* 3 2 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

2 LOUIS, Chris 2 2 2* 1 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

3 DONCASTER, Jeremy 3 2* 2 3 3 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 SALVATELLI, Paolo EX 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando EX 2 1 1* 0 5 4.0 1.0 5.0

6 BLACKBIRD, Carl 3 2* 3 3 2* 3 6 16.0 2.0 18.0

7 COOPER, Jon 1 0 1 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 3 2* 1 1 2 6 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 MULLETT, David 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 1 3 3 3 3 1* 6 14.0 1.0 15.0

4 SHIRRA, Mitch INJURED EX 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 OLSSON, Tony 3 1 2 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2 0 1 0 0 2 6 5.0 0.0 5.0

7 CHAMBERS, Steve 0 0 R 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 LOUIS, C NIEMI, K MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0JONSSON, P 62.5

2 HOLLOWAY, M COOPER, J CHAMBERS, S 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0BLACKBIRD, C 63.4

3 CASTAGNA, A SALVATELLI, P SHIRRA, M 0.0 3.0 7.0 8.0F/Exc F/Exc F/ExcOLSSON, T

4 BLACKBIRD, C ANDERSSON, J CHAMBERS, S 5.0 1.0 12.0 9.0DONCASTER, J 63.6

5 CASTAGNA, A MULLETT, D SALVATELLI, P 2.0 4.0 14.0 13.0JONSSON, P 63.1

6 LOUIS, C NIEMI, K HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 17.0 16.0ANDERSSON, J 63.4

7 DONCASTER, J OLSSON, T CHAMBERS, S 5.0 1.0 22.0 17.0EFBLACKBIRD, C 64.0

8 LOUIS, C HOLLOWAY, M MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 27.0 18.0BLACKBIRD, C 63.8

9 JONSSON, P CASTAGNA, A SALVATELLI, P 1.0 5.0 28.0 23.0ANDERSSON, J 63.0

10 OLSSON, T LOUIS, C HOLLOWAY, M 4.0 2.0 32.0 25.0NIEMI, K 64.1

11 DONCASTER, J JONSSON, P COOPER, J 2.0 4.0 34.0 29.0ANDERSSON, J 63.7

12 NIEMI, K CASTAGNA, A OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 37.0 32.0ANDERSSON, J 64.2

13 BLACKBIRD, C JONSSON, P HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 42.0 33.0DONCASTER, J 63.9

14 HOLLOWAY, M COOPER, J CHAMBERS, S 4.0 2.0 46.0 35.0BLACKBIRD, C 63.9

15 JONSSON, P ANDERSSON, J CASTAGNA, A 3.0 3.0 49.0 38.0DONCASTER, J 63.4
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 2nd ROUND 2nd LEGVENUE BRANDON

COVENTRY READING0.0 0.0 DATE: 16/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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BSPA BRITISH OPEN PAIRS  17/7/1988   Smallmead, Reading 

ROUND 1 

GROUP A 

COVENTRY  Tommy Knudsen 4  2  2   8 14 

   Kelvin Tatum  2  4  0   6 

SWINDON  Brian Karger  0  0  0   0 8 

   Andrew Silver  3  2  3   8 

CRADLEY HEATH Erik Gundersen 3  4  3   10 21 

   Jan Pedersen  4  3  4   11 

IPSWICH  Jeremy Doncaster 2  3  4   9 11 

   Kai Niemi  0  0  2   2 

GROUP B 

SHEFFIELD  Shawn Moran  3  3  4   10 21 

   Kelly Moran  4  4  3   11 

WOLVERHAMPTON Sam Ermolenko 0  R  N  0 6 

   Preben Eriksen 2  2  2   6 

READING  Jan Andersson  2  3  2   7 15 

   Per Jonsson  4  4  0   8 

BELLE VUE  Chris Morton  0  0  3   3 12 

   Mike Faria  3  2  4   9 

GROUP C 

OXFORD  Hans Nielsen  4  3       7 13 

   Marvyn Cox  2  4       6 

BRADFORD  Neil Evitts  0  4        4 10 

   Gary Havelock  3  3        6 

KING’S LYNN  Richard Knight  2  2        4 4 

   Bo Petersen  0  0        0 

 



 

 

 

 

ROUND 2 

CRADLEY HEATH Erik Gundersen 0  3  0  2        5  13  5th 

   Jan Pedersen  4  2  2  R        8 

SHEFFIELD  Shawn Moran  4  0  4  2       10  23  2nd 

   Kelly Moran  3  3  3  4       13 

OXFORD  Hans Nielsen  3  4  4  4        15 24  1st 

   Marvyn Cox  2  2  2  3         9 

COVENTRY  Tommy Knudsen 0  0  4  2         6   14  4th 

   Kelvin Tatum  2  3  3  X         8 

READING  Jan Andersson  4  4  3  3        14    16  3rd 

   Per Jonsson  0  2  R  0         2 

 

 



COMPETITION LEAGUE (B FIX)VENUE MONMORE GREEN

WOLVERHAMPTON READING47.0 43.0 DATE: 18/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Sam 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 GRAHAME, Andy 1 1 1 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 STAECHMANN, Jan 0 1* 3 F 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

4 GLANZ, Peter 0 3 1* 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

5 ERIKSEN, Preben 1 2* 2 1 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 JONES, Graham (II) 3 3 2 3 0 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

7 PHILLIPS, Andy 2* 0 1 1 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 2 0 2 2* 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

2 MULLETT, David 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 2 2 2* 3 2 2 6 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 PETERSEN, Bo GUEST 2* 0 2 3 1* 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

5 OLSSON, Tony 3 3 3 1* 1* 5 11.0 2.0 13.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm R 0 2 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 TAGG, Gary 1 1* 0 F 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JONSSON, P GRAHAME, An MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.7

2 PHILLIPS, A TAGG, G HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0RetJONES, G 63.5

3 PETERSEN, B ERIKSEN, P GLANZ, P 1.0 5.0 10.0 8.0F/ExcOLSSON, T 61.5

4 ANDERSSON, J TAGG, G STAECHMANN, J 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0JONES, G 63.1

5 ERIKSEN, P MULLETT, D JONSSON, P 5.0 1.0 18.0 12.0GLANZ, P 62.4

6 ANDERSSON, J GRAHAME, An HOLLOWAY, M 4.0 2.0 22.0 14.0ERMOLENKO, S 62.1

7 JONES, G STAECHMANN, J PETERSEN, B 3.0 3.0 25.0 17.0OLSSON, T 62.2

8 ANDERSSON, J GRAHAME, An PHILLIPS, A 1.0 5.0 26.0 22.0OLSSON, T 62.1

9 ERIKSEN, P GLANZ, P TAGG, G 3.0 3.0 29.0 25.0ANDERSSON, J 61.7

10 PETERSEN, B OLSSON, T GRAHAME, An 3.0 3.0 32.0 28.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.5

11 JONSSON, P PHILLIPS, A MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 36.0 30.0STAECHMANN, J 62.4

12 ANDERSSON, J OLSSON, T GLANZ, P 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.8

13 JONSSON, P ERIKSEN, P STAECHMANN, J 1.0 5.0 40.0 38.0FPETERSEN, B 62.4

14 HOLLOWAY, M PHILLIPS, A TAGG, G 4.0 2.0 44.0 40.0FJONES, G 63.9

15 ANDERSSON, J PETERSEN, B JONES, G 3.0 3.0 47.0 43.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.5
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 1st ROUND 2nd LEGVENUE BRANDON

COVENTRY READING53.0 37.0 DATE: 19/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 94.0 86.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KNUDSEN, Tommy 2 3 3 2* 3 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

2 TATUM, Neville 1* 0 2* 2 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

3 TATUM, Kelvin 1* 3 2 2 2* 5 10.0 2.0 12.0

4 MILLER, Rick 2 3 1 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 JORGENSEN, John 1* 2* 0 1* 4 4.0 3.0 7.0

6 CLARKE, David 3 2 1 1* 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 HACKETT, Andy 1 1* 1* 2 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JONSSON, Per 3 1 3 0 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 MULLETT, David R 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 ANDERSSON, Jan 3 2 3 2* 1 1 6 12.0 1.0 13.0

4 SHIRRA, Mitch 3 2 3 1 3 T 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

5 OLSSON, Tony 0 R 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 HOLLOWAY, Malcolm 2 1* 0 3 0 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 TAGG, Gary 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KNUDSEN, T TATUM, N MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0EFJONSSON, P 62.6

2 HOLLOWAY, M HACKETT, A TAGG, G 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0CLARKE, D 64.0

3 MILLER, R JORGENSEN, J OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 10.0 8.0SHIRRA, M 62.5

4 CLARKE, D TATUM, K TAGG, G 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0ANDERSSON, J 63.4

5 JORGENSEN, J JONSSON, P MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 18.0 12.0MILLER, R 63.1

6 ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 21.0 15.0KNUDSEN, T 63.0

7 SHIRRA, M CLARKE, D OLSSON, T 4.0 2.0 25.0 17.0EFTATUM, K 62.8

8 TATUM, N HACKETT, A HOLLOWAY, M 3.0 3.0 28.0 20.0ANDERSSON, J 63.4

9 ANDERSSON, J MILLER, R JORGENSEN, J 1.0 5.0 29.0 25.0SHIRRA, M 63.2

10 TATUM, N SHIRRA, M OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 34.0 26.0KNUDSEN, T 64.0

11 TATUM, K HACKETT, A MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 37.0 29.0JONSSON, P 63.3

12 KNUDSEN, T ANDERSSON, J JONSSON, P 5.0 1.0 42.0 30.0MILLER, R 63.8

13 TATUM, K JORGENSEN, J JONSSON, P 3.0 3.0 45.0 33.0SHIRRA, M 65.3

14 HACKETT, A CLARKE, D TAGG, G 3.0 3.0 48.0 36.0HOLLOWAY, M 66.2

15 TATUM, K ANDERSSON, J HOLLOWAY, M 5.0 1.0 53.0 37.0KNUDSEN, T 64.2 TSHIRRA, M
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COMPETITION JAN ANDERSSON TESTIMONIALVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

JAN ANDERSSON SELECT OXFORD/SWINDON SELECT40.0 44.0 DATE: 24/07/1988

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

Superstar Knockout
Ht 1  Moran, Dugard, Nahlin, Wigg [f]  70.2
Ht 2  Jonsson, Silver, Karger, Mullett  67.7
Ht 3  Nielsen, Olsson, Shirra, Nilsen  67.6
Final  Jonsson, Nielsen, Olsson, Moran

Golden Oldies Farewell
Michanek, Ashby, Leigh, Bell  71.8

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NAHLIN, Peter 0 2* 2* 1* 4 5.0 3.0 8.0

2 JONSSON, Per 1 3 3 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

3 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 2 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 MULLETT, David 0 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 SHIRRA, Mitch 0 1* 0 2 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

6 MORAN, Shawn 3 2 2 1* 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

7 MICHANEK, Anders 3 2 2 5.0 0.0 5.0

8 LEIGH, Bernie 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

9 ROSSITER, Alun 0 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NIELSEN, Hans 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 DUGARD, Martin 2* 1 1 3 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

3 WIGG, Simon 2 0 0 3 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 NILSEN, Jimmy 1* 3 1 R 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 KARGER, Brian 1* 0 1 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

6 SILVER, Andrew 2 1 3 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

7 ASHBY, Martin 2 3 2 5.0 0.0 5.0

8 BELL, Mick 1* 1 2 2.0 1.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 DUGARD, M JONSSON, P NAHLIN, P 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0NIELSEN, H 62.0

2 WIGG, S NILSEN, J MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 4.0 8.0OLSSON, T 62.5

3 SILVER, A KARGER, B SHIRRA, M 3.0 3.0 7.0 11.0MORAN, S 62.8

4 ASHBY, M BELL, M LEIGH, B 3.0 3.0 10.0 14.0MICHANEK, A 66.8

5 MORAN, S SHIRRA, M WIGG, S 3.0 3.0 13.0 17.0NILSEN, J 62.6

6 OLSSON, T DUGARD, M ROSSITER, A 2.0 4.0 15.0 21.0NIELSEN, H 62.5

7 NAHLIN, P SILVER, A KARGER, B 5.0 1.0 20.0 22.0JONSSON, P 63.7

8 MORAN, S DUGARD, M SHIRRA, M 2.0 4.0 22.0 26.0NIELSEN, H 62.6

9 OLSSON, T KARGER, B MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 24.0 30.0SILVER, A 63.4

10 NAHLIN, P NILSEN, J WIGG, S 5.0 1.0 29.0 31.0JONSSON, P 63.7

11 MICHANEK, A BELL, M LEIGH, B 2.0 4.0 31.0 35.0ASHBY, M 66.2

12 SHIRRA, M MULLETT, D KARGER, B 3.0 3.0 34.0 38.0WIGG, S 63.6

